


pt 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF 
ADVANCED STUDY 

LIBRARY SIMLA 

•. 

\ ·,...! .\ \ . 

\ 

~ , . 

' 



Indian Painting 

a romance 

_ .. ~-





INDIAN PAINTING 
a romance 

USHA PRASAD 

AGAM PRAKASHAN 
DELHI 



First Published 1977 

@ USHA PRASAD 
@ Lihrary IIAS,Shimla 

759 .954 Us 3 I 

I IIII~ 11111 11111 111111111111111 111111111111~ 1111 
00057458 

Pu blished by Agam Prasad fo r Aga m Prakashan. 1736, Tri Naga r Delhi -11 0035 Phone : 563395 
Printed at J agowal Printing Press, 7{15, Kirti Nagar, New Delhi-1 10015 



CONTENTS 
Page 

Dedication 7 

Foreword 9 

Acknowledgements 1 1 

A Persona I Note 1 3 

List of illustrations 1 5 

Plates 17 

The Opening 29 

II The Features 31 

Ill The Rock-cut Caves 36 

IV The Revivalists 39 

v The Stylists 45 

VI The Future 
5 1 

Short Bibliography 56 

Index 
61 



- ~ 1 



7 

r 

--------

Dedicated to the loving memory 

of my father 

----~ ~--~--------- ----"-- -------- - - -





FOREWORD 

Mr's. Usha Pr'asad, h er'self an ar't ist and conno isseur of ar't , has given 
her val u able appr'aisa l of Indian art, its early traditions, its continuity 
dur'ing the severa l centuries of growth and efflorescence, and the 
meaning of its present phase, which has a rare sensitiv ity and vital ity 
born of its own inheren t gr'eat aesthetic quality and its link w ith t he 
past that cannot be a ltogether d e nied. Her t reatment is delicate and 
sensitive as is to be expected from the p en of an artist, connoisseur­
sh ip most pleasing and objective, a rar'e quality in one herself an ar'tist 
evaluating the achievements o f a galaxy of distinguished colleagues in 

Moder'n art. 
The book offers pleasant reading, provokes thought and g ives a sense 
of satisfaction after' complet ion of its perusal. I am sure t his book w ill 
be welcomed and r'ead b y a ll lovers of Indian art. 

N ew Delhi 
December 8 , 1 976 

C. Sivaramamurt i 





... I 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I am Indebted to a ll artists, ga lleries, art institutions and private collectors, 
without whose cooperation such an effort would never have been accomplished. 
Special reference for the facilities given to me regarding coloured transparencies 
and research materials are mentioned below : 

Friends, artists and patrons of Art : 

Dr. C. Sivar amamurti: Dr. N. R. Bannerji: Dr. V. P. D wivedi: E. Kumaril Swamy : 
Shantanu Ukfl: Jaya Appasamy: M. F . Husain : Narendra Srivastava: K. R. Sachdev a : 
J. Su ltan A l i: C. Dasgupta . 

Art Institutions, galleries and museums : 

La lit K a la Akademi, New D e lhi : National Gall er y of Modern Art, New Delhi: 
Visva-Bharati, Shantiniketan: Rabindra Bhavan, Shantiniketan: Indian Museum, 
Calcutta: Nationa l M u seum, N ew Delhi : Chanakya Gallery, New D elhi: Dhoomi 
Mal Ram Cha n d Art Gallery, New Delhi ; Archaeological Survey of India, New Delh i. 

Grateful acknowledgement is also g iven for editing to J.M. Trehan. 

J acket cover design and paint ing "Durga", Goddess of Destruction, by Nanda lal 

Bose - courtesy E. Kumaril Swamy. 

Fina lly, 1 am grateful to my mother, b rothers, s isters-in- law and my sons 

Ashwanf and Anil. 

( 1 1 ) 



-- . -------



A PERSONAL NOTE 

This book is an attempt at introducing Indian painters and their c reativity: a 
presentation ded1cated to the cause and e nrichment of Art. To me Art is that 
form of creativity, vvhich l iv es and breathes in an a tmosphere devoid of all restra in­
ing elements: and at the same t ime expresses the artist's message in a language 
unknovvn to the tongue. The body and soul of the artist vv ill invariably be tuned 
to the audience, communicating all that is seen, heard o r spoken by the art ist. The 
qua lity of a great vvork of art is the quality of our response to it. If vve manage to 
excite a similar response to an object vvhich is not made to elicit it, vve are 
cheating ourselves or e lse being c heated. And Arts are the products of specific 
human societies; the ir subject matter is therefore influenced b y the prev ailing 

ethos. 

India's painting romance abounds in a rich and glor ious past vvith an equally 
contrasting and dynamic art of today. It is here that man's joys and sorrovvs a re 
vvoven, or kn itted t ogether in si lence. My main a im in vvri t ing this book is to 
acquaint our readers vv ith t h e 'si lent pillars of our society' -the artists : vvhose 
vvorl<s speak for themselves, vvhile they stand dumb. In so doing, I have rev ealed 
an ent ire ly nevv line of act ion, vvhich had remained unexplored, unknovvn and u n ­
realised in today's busy vvorld . The d escription o f the artist's vvor ks are purely 
philosophical : the only guidel ine for me being m y intuition as a painter. In th is 
vvorld of c reativity, div ersity in styles, but o neness of emotional expression, I am 
vv it h the artist in sharing his many joys a nd sorrovvs , restlessness and avvareness, 

(1 3 ) 

·~---- --- - -



organisation and discipline; in his search for that vvorld of imagination and phan­
tasy vvhere eternal b liss prevai ls. What is bliss for an a r tist except his ovvn crea­
tion? T his in turn becomes the sour ce of all life, the satiation of all thirst, and the 
end of all intangible e nds. In this book are listed some of those modern painters, 
whose vvorks are stiff under the influence of our heritage: or in other vvords, they 
have a romantic fink vvith the g lory of t h e past. 

Modern Indian art has been a s lovv process of g rovvth, or a con tinuous pat­
terned evolution. Our modern a r tists have broken all traditions, ru les and styles to 
develop a creativity of their ovvn. They have explored nevv techniques and nevv 
materi a ls and their feelings have been expressed freely. An artist l iving in an age 
creates for posterity; thus leaving in his expressive vvorks, an imprint of the time he 
lived and breathed . And truly, an artist of today is tomorrovv's heritage, ushering 
in the radiance of davvn. 

Nevv Delhi , 
November , 14, 1 976 

(1 4) 

USHA PRASAD 

£& 



l 
I 

f' 
LIST OF ILLUSTRA T IONS 

Plate 1 

E. Kumaril Swam y, 
'Buddha - t h e compassionate' 
Water c olour , 
Cour tesy- A r tist 

Pla te 2 

Narendra Srivastava, 
' Human ity ' , 
O il on canvas , 
Courtesy-Artist 

Pla te 3 

J . Su lt a n A li , 
' Radhika' 

P en and Ink Drawing, 

Courtesy- Artist 

Pla t e 4 

Nose was drawn similar to the beak 
of an Indian par rot 

(1 5) 

Plate 5 

Eyebrows were drawn resembling the 
styl ised 'two leaves and a bud ' 

Pla t e 6 

Eyes expressed the shape of a fish 

Plate 7 

Lip resembled the l ight pink flower petal 

Plate 8 

Woman's legs were depicted as shapely 
as t h e outl ine of a fish 

Plate 9 

Wom an's t high was conceived as the 
sta lk of the banana plant 

P1 a t e 10 
Woman's hip resembled an elephant's 
trunk 



Plate 11 

The fingers of the feet were like the 
beautiful petals of lotus 

Plate 12 

Woman's waist ( like the figure of 
eight) was derived from the curve of the 
'Damru '. This Ind ian musical beat ins­
trument was associated w ith Lord 
Shiva 

Plates 13 and 14 

Fingers of the hands resembled the 
shapely legumes 

Plate 15 

Man's body resembled the majestic 
form of a I ion 

(1 6) 

Plate 16 

E. Kumaril S wa m y, 
(after Ajanta Caves), 
Line Drawing 

Plate 17 

M.F. Husa in, 
'Monkey God' . 
O il on canvas, 
Courtesy-Artist · 
Collection -Lalit Ka la Akademi 

Plate 18 

Nandalal Bose 
"Durga" (Goddess of destruction) 
Water Colour 
Courtesy -E. Kumaril Swamy 

I I 
I 

. • . 
. ! 
! 



; 

~-oJ 
=~ ;: 
;: 
B 
" ' I "I il 
II ,, 
~! 
'! 
! 
I 

I 

!I 
1( 

'1. 
,I 
:I 
i' 

Plate 1 E. Kumar il · Sw amy, 
'Buddha - the compassionate ' 



Plate 2 Narendra Srivastava, 
'Humanity' , 

(1 8) 



"'0 
Ill 
r+ 
~ 

w 
........, 

- L 
_,. 

JJ · co 
Q) (j) 
O.c 
:J-
-· r-t 7'\Q) 
ru_ :J 

)> 

.... •• 



Plate 5 Eyebrows were drawn resembling 
the stylised 'two leaves and a bud· 

Plate 4 

(20) 

Nose was drawn similar to the beak 
of an Indian parrot 

I 
L 



Plate 6 Eyes expr essed the shape of a fish 

Plate 7 Lip resembled the I ig ht pink flower 
petal 

(21 ) .., -J --- ... _., ~-

. 57458 



Plate 9 Woman's thigh vvas conceived as the 
stalk of the banana pla n t. 

(22) 

Plate 8 W oman's legs vvere depicted as shapely 

a s the outline of a f ish 



Plate 10 woman's hip resembled an 
elephant's t r-unk 

(23) 

Plate 11 T he f ingers of the feet vvere like 
the beautiful petals of lotus 



Woman's waist ( like the f igure 
of eight) was deriy ed from the 
curve of the ·oamru'. 

(2 4) 

E .: 

Plate 13 

= ~ 

*~ ~' 

~ 
\ 

F ingers of the hands resem­
b led the shapely legumes. 

--



• 

Plate 14 Fingers of the hands resemb led 
the shapely legumes. 

Plate 15 

(2 5 ) 

~/ 
'\ ~ 

'~ -- -----

M a n 's body res embled the majest ic 

f orm of a lion 



(26) 

Plate 16 E. Kumar i l Swamy, 
(after Ajanta Cav es), 



Plate 18 Nandalal Bose 
"Durga" 
(Goddess of destruction) 



Plate 17 M.F. Husa in , 

'Monkey God', 

(28) 



THE OPENING 

The central theme of this book was selected with great concern. Paint ings 
suffer from a handicap- they do not possess a language with which to exchange 
ideas with their audience. Man explores his surroundings, trying to make his own 
mark on the world around him; but invariably, he goes back to the shelter of his 
historical past. The artist also, consciously or unconsciously, is bound to reflect 
and comment on his personal experience; in respect to the kind of community he 
lives in, or the way people think or act. Just as the present has been affected b y 
the past, similarly our future will be influenced by the present creativity. 

The aim and purpose of this book is not to write the history of Indian art, but 
to introduce the philosophy of modern Indian painting with its deep-set roots and 
romantic linkage to the 2,000 years old rock-cut Ajanta caves . " Art represents the 
Inexhaustible magnificence of our creative spirit," Rabindra Nath Tagore had once 
said, "it is generous in its acceptance and generous in its bestow al ; it is unique fn 
its manner and universal in its appeal, it is hospitable to All because ft has the 
wealth which is its own: its vision is new though its view may be old ." * 

*Tagore, Rabindra Nath. On Art and Aesthetics. 
Orient Longmans, New Delhi 1961 , page 62. 

(29) 



Today, artists painting in the modern theme use abstraction as a means of 
expression: or minimise forms and colours in trying to reduce the components of 
art, so as to express the maximum with the minimum. The objective is to conceive 
a mental image rather than a visua l image. It is this practice which is leading the 
artists to explore and experiment with the depths of human mind, practising the 
hitherto unnoticed forms of Ajanta, in a melodious tune of their colourful paintings. 
Like young birds learning to f ly, their w ings flutter in many directions and their 
efforts yield excellent results. The machine age brought in many p romises, but n o 
movement is flawless and ultimately man becomes dissatisfied w ith the present. 

Abandoning_ the formal, the artists searched for symbols to recreate faith with in 
the enlarged circumstances of this new awaren ess; through which the needs of the 
age make themselves felt, before they a r e formulated. Man also aspires for f ree­
dom, freedom from all outward and inward bondage - but seeks shelter in the caves 
of our heritage. Modern Indian artists h ave realised complete freedom in their 
expressions : but they have not forgotten the caves of Ajanta; nor hav e their love 
t fes been broken. These caves have inspired artists for many generations: and 
modern Indian painting is a silent growth, or a blossom of the seeds sown by the 
Buddhist cave painters. As we turn the pages of this book, facts will be revealed, 
similarities will be seen, and the readers will have the liberty to voice t heir opinions 
either in consonance or dissonance. But the romance of Ajanta cave paintings wfll 
silentlY enter their thoughts; this w ill help in projecting some of the views held by 
our ancestors. I hope th~s book will also prove to be a humble contribution from me 
to the progress of mankmd, where every single step has brought us nearer to man's 
s earch of himself. 

(30) 



II 

THE FEATURES 

A good painting conveys more than just a photograph, since the latter is con­
fined to the physical depiction only, w hile the painting is an outlet for the inner 
spir itual visions of the artist. The great Ita I ian artist, Leonardo da Vinc i once sa id, 
"Painting is poetry that is seen," and indeed the m ain aim of painting, like that of 
poetry is to arouse our emotions. The pain ter maintains that the viewer should no 
longer be placed in front of the painting, but inside it. The canvas and the viewer 
shou ld share the same Indivisible space and participate fu lly in the painter's work. 

" Earth is the primordial mother of li fe; she feeds all creatures out of her subs­
tance, and again devours a ll ; she is the common g rave. She clasps to her bosom the 
life she has brought forth, denying to it the unbound freedom of celestial space."* 

Such being the transient nature of the phi losophy of life, the a rtist is aware of 
the ever-chang ing world a r ound him. But he is bound by his inner urge to create, 
Independent of such changes. The stars may shine and become invisible at sun­
rise; rivers may flow or over-flow; flowers may b loom and fade away, as spring 
comes and goes, but the a rt ist is a lways restless unless his Inner expressions have 

• Z immer, Heinrich. Myths and Symbols of Indian Art and Civilization. 
(Harper and Torch book) Nevv York, 1 9 62, p age 7 5. 

(31) 



been realised in his creations, and have found an identity with his mental percep­
tion. 

Every nation has produced works of art with a par ticular self-expression. Indian 
art, too, possesses all these features of accepted art, but is characterised by certain 
typical features. The love of nature and the va lue of spiritual concepts have played 
an important role. 

" Indian Art neither depicts iconographic themes or mythical motives, nor does 
it illustrate allegories. It creates the coherent form of an empowered image in 
which the transubstantiated i.e., subtle body of man is coalesced 
with the shape of the animal, in which the figure of woman 
conceived in proportions of the Mother goddess - is entwined with a 
tree. The shape of the woman and that of the tree remain dis­
tinct. Yet they are assimi lated to one another, the arms resembling the stem of 
tree or creeper, the curves of the stem borrowed from those of the woman's body, 
both swaying in a co-ordinated rhythm, punctuated by shapes of flowers, gar­
ments and ornaments, joints of the woman's body, and modules of the plant. " 1 .. . 

Life in Indian philosophy w ith man as part of nature, is identified with life of the 
physical universe. For instance, Indian artists realised the human face l ike an o v al; 
the eyebrows were drawn in the curve of a bow or like the stylised forms of "two 
leaves and a bud"; the eyes were expressed as the eyes of a gazelle, or the form of 
a fish ; the neck resembled the neck of a goose; the thigh was drawn resembling 
the elephant's trunk a nd hands represented the stalk of a lotus. Indian painters 
surrounded with forms of nature revealed an idealism, which was derived from the 
natural flow of life. 2 Seldom do we see s traight fines in nature: the continuity of 

1 . Kramrisch, Stella . Indian Sculpture. O x ford University Press, 1 9 60, London, page 1 5. 
2 . Refer Plates 4 to 1 5. 

(32) 

f 



life in nature is depicted through curved lines. (These curved lines bridge the gap 
between man and nature signifying their unison and seeking an inspiration to 
realise the Almighty; this is concerned as the ultimate goal of life in India and 
therefore the Indian artist's works too abound with curved lines.) 

The literary forms depicted by the poet found an echo in the artist's world, 
their works depicting the same grace and ly ric ism. It w as observ ed that generally 
the feminine figure was drawn bent on the right side, so that the w eight of her 
breasts fell on the left side, while the w eight of her hips w as supported on the sides 
by the feet. The male figure was drawn in the opposite manner; and the f igures 
were drawn mainly in the curv illneal style rather than the rectil ineal form.3 The 
world of nature is romantically knit with our liv es; man is related to the universe ­
whatever is in nature is in man. The plastic and p ictorial art of India has alway s 
portray ed man as surrounded w ith various objects of nature. 

Another prominent characteristic of Indian art w as its emphasis on the perso­
nality or t rue self of the human being , not on the outw ard appearance. Unlike the 
Greeks who idealised all that was beautiful in the human body, and considered the 
harmony and symmetry of the different parts of the body, together with its rhythm 
as the most important requ irement of beauty; the Indian artist did not wish to 
express the transitory feature in his object of presentation, but laid specia l empha­
sis on the universa l and eternal characteristics of man. The artist by his int uition 
together with a deep concentration, tried to express the dominant character 
of the person, rather than the fleeting express ion of the individual; whic h may run 
through momentary c hanges. The artist was in position to giv e it a visual presen­
tation having realised the original form through his intuition. And true resemblance 

3 . Refer Plates 1 6. 

(33) 



can b y no means convey physical similarities -but the inner characterisation as 
rev ealed differently by different artists. 

The paintings at Ajanta justify this special romantic interlude of the Indian 
artists; vvhile representing a king, a queen, a lady-in-love vvith her companions, a 
trader, or a merchant - the artist had concentrated upon the characters of these 
personalities as the 'royal majesty', the 'lovelorness', the 'shrevvdness', ignoring 
all anatomical aspects. Hovvever, "We shou ld not get carried avvay by thinking 
that Indian artists have been ignorant of human anatomy; because records have 
shovvn that Susruta (as early as 700 B.C.) had described in complete detai l the 
human body as revealed in actual dissection." 1 

As far as painting Gods vvas concerned, the Indian artist gave emphasis to a 
spir itual message, that the forms of various Gods and Goddesses vvere intended to 
impart. On seeing a figure vvith many hands,2 heads or ey es, vve at once asso­
ciate them vvith superhuman or supernatural povvers and vis ion . Their looks are of 
the human figure, no doubt, but dravvn in a manner unlike any other ordinary 
human being; the forms expressing the pulsating inner life of the soul in its varied 
rev elations. In a painting of the Buddha, the Enlightened One, or Vishnu, the 
Protector, our attention is not dravvn to their muscles or bones, but to the over­
povvering, radiant beaming beauty, steeped in the serenity of eternal calm and 
v enerated b y the entire vvorld as the ' Highest Being'3 • Thus, in a vvay, the depiction 

1. Das gupta, S .N. Fundamentals of Indian Art. 
Bha r a t iya V idya Bhavan , Bombay 1 954, page 2 7. 

2 . Ref er G oddess Durga on jac k et c o v er b y N a ndalal Bos e . 
3 . Hig h e s t Being - "Vishnu the Absolute, the a ll-cont aining Divine Essen ce. H e c omprises 

a ll dichoto mies. T he Abs olute becomes differentia ted in pol a ri sed manifestations, a nd 
throu gh t h ese the v i ta l t e n s io n s of t h e w orld - processes a re brought int o ex is t ence a nd 
maintained." 

(34) 

---- -- ----- ____ __n 
~_....;,__. - - --- ----- --- --'----~~ 



of deities by the artist is an adoration to the supreme beings. 

"Adoration to Vishnu vvith his myriads of forms and of arms, his manifold faces 
and feet; adoration to the Infinite One, vvho is simultaneously the manifestation, the 
preservation and the dissolution of the Universe"'1 • Although, nature stood as an 
ideal for the Indian artist, but in the plastic representation of deities, the form was 
realised through meditative intuition. B y this process of delineation, the artist vvas 
able to give the expression the same personal ity and emotion, vvhich vvas intuited 
by his mind. This intuition is of the nature of meditation, in vvhich the artist 
melts his personality in the emotive vision, vvh ich may be a spiritual idea, or a physi­
cal form. 

A romantic language vvas created by the artist, vvhere nature vvas the excitant 
and aroused artistic Intuition- regardless of the realities of the material vvorld. Even 
portrait painting vvas In vogue in ancient India, but seldom painted from a live 
model. 

The pre-occupation of the Indian artists vvith the essence rather than t he 
appearance of the subject, shovvs that they are concerned vvith the truth, but of a 
different nature. The play of light and shade is not much adhered to by the Indian 
artist; the presentation is of spiritual rather than of material appetites . These are 
some of the special features of Indian paintings, vvhich have remained true in their 
essence; though the techniques and means of expression have undergone consider­
able changes. After all a developing society advocates change, vvhile a static con­
dition is suggestive of disease and decadence . And so Indian paintings vvith their 
various styles and expressions have moved on. But they have not left their romantic 
linkage vvith the Ajanta cave paintings. 

- ---------

4 . Zimmer, Heinrich. Myths and Symbols in Indian Art and Civilization (Harper and Torch­
book) New York, 1 962, page 76. 

(35) 

------- ------



Ill 

THE ROCK-CUT CAVES 

Indian treasures are scattered all over the country, they are wide-spread and 
gargantuan as the lofty Himalayas, standing as nature's citadel against all possible 
dangers from outside; but carrying with them our thoughts and whispering the 
many unfulfilled desires (which have lapsed as time has passed). Some of onr 
wealth remains in the Ajanta caves, which have outlived generations of humanity. 
These caves are our heritage, and occupy the same pos ition with regard to the 
future development of Buddhist art in Asia, as do the marbles of the Parthenon for 
the history of Western Art. 

The classical modes represented in the many murals of Ajanta caves have 
influenced Buddhist paintings in Tibet, Nepal , Central Asia, China and Japan. The 
subjects of these paintings have been chosen from the Jatakas*-reminiscences of 
the many legends of Buddha's re-incaranations. It is believed that Buddha in his 
previous Incarnations spent his life with nature, pulsating w ith t he energy of life in 
ancient Ind ia. Here princes, courtiers, m asters a nd servants, are all represented in a 

*Jatakas:" ... legendry accounts of Buddha 's fo rmer lives in wh ic h , by the performance of 
good deeds or the suffering of martyrdom, Saky amuni acquired t hat store of v irtue and 
merit that enabled him to achieve Buddhahood in his f ina l incarnation" , Benjamin Rowland. 
The Ajanta Caves, Collins UNESCO, 1 9 54-63, page 6 . 

(36) 



play of adventure, excitement, joys and sorrovvs. Yet art is not just the depiction 
of human forms, enacting life's drama in its many facets, but an analysis of the 
rea lities and unrealities of this vvorl d , vvhere the attainment of Nirvana (vvith the 
help of the great Deliverer, the Boddhisattva, vvho vvou ld reliev e humanity from the 
sufferings of re-birth and open the path of eternal peace or Nirvana) is the only 
rea lity , everything else around us being delus ive and transitory. 

Like a c lassical painting the Boddhisattva may b e regarded as the Mona Lisa of 
Indian painting , and the forms revea l the inner expressions of the soul. Ananda 
Coomarasvvamy mentions the predominant expressive qual ity of the Boddh isattva, 
"Of a ll these, the great Boddhisattva (to judge from the blue lotus held in the hand, 
Avalokitesvara) is perhaps the most impressive, perfect ly realising the conception 
of one born by right of v irtue to the enjoyment of all that the vvorld can offer- and 
in this age the vvorld could off er great things to an Ind ian Prince- and y et preoccupi­
ed with o ne rul ing passion of compassion."1 • 

In t h e paintings at A ja nta many figures depicted are devoid of anatomical 
fa ithfulness- like vvh ile presenting a queen or a lady -in-love, a king, a trader, or a 
merchant, the artist laid specia l emphasis on the character of their forms. A k ing is 
shovvn in all the rega l grandeur that is becoming t h e status h e holds; and these 
expressions have been concentrated in his features . T hus his feelings are held 
captive in each expressfve feature. An artist in the process of meditation is capable 
of trans lating t h e formless into a form for his pa inting. The path by vvhich he 
accomplishes this is Bhakti or devotion . In the f inal stages of deep concentration, 
the mind merges vvith the 'Absolute'.2, a nd the form of the deity is r evealed in its 

1 . Coomaraswamy A .K. History of Indian & Indonesia n Art. London, 1 9 2 6, page 9 9 . 
2 . Refer "Highest Being" , page 34. 

(37) 



posture, gesture and colour. Thus the form is conveyed from the depths of con­
sciousness, and the artist paints these revealed deities in a manner, where the outer 
visible forms are in consonance with the inner menta l Image. The forms in nature 
and human life have been drawn In parallel, each seeking inspiration from the other. 
The various aspects of beauty in nature, l ike the twinkling of the stars in the sky, 
the moon-beam splitting the gloomy darkness of night, the fall of ra indrops on 
parched earth, the swaying of green paddy fields, the golden beauty of the ripe 
corn, have Inspired the Buddhist painters to the representation of a ll that human 
life offers in the form of youth, beauty, passion, love, emotion, pity and idea lism. 
The treatment of hands reveal great tenderness, grace and rhythm; even the most 
idyllic scenes reveal the most fervent and selfless devotion. 

The paintings decorating the wa lls of Ajanta caves present a complete expres­
sion, a mirror of thoughts, beliefs and ideals of Buddhist mysticism fully c lothed and 
env eloped in the garb of nature. These rock-cut temples, built over a period of 
many years, breathe the very spirit and soul of the period, being a thousand years 
ahead of their time. The paintings of Ajanta caves present a v ision of the living 
w orld; the earth decorated in nature's forms, the springing plants, the birds, the 
deer, the elephants, the crimson pillared pavi ll ions and porticos, the a rches, 
gateways and roof tops of cities in consonance with life of men, women and ch ild­
ren, freely moving in nature's environment. The glory of Ajanta cave painting, in its 
grandeur has again been romantically represented by many modern Indian painters 
and its dynamic forms have left a lasting impression on their minds. These cave 
paintings have crossed a ll brariers of time. 

(38) 



IV 

THE REVIVALISTS 

Around the turn of the century, major Indian art movements viz: Mughal and Rajput 
styles were on the wane. At the same t ime, modern Indian painting was being born . 
The Indian thoughts and expressions had been suppressed for a long t ime, under 
foreign dominance, but now it was blossoming forth in m yriad forms of creativity. 
This phenomenon Is comparable to explosion in nature forced by under-currents. 

The Revivalists were those painters, who revived India's past by popularis ing 
in paintings m yths and legends, stories and heroic tales, Hindu faith and Buddhist 
beliefs of the golden period of Indian history. Paintings were executed depicting 
many episodes of Sanskrit plays of Kalidasa, scenes from the Ramayana, 
Mahabharata, etc. 

It was Raja Rav i Varma who gave a new inspiration and revival to Indian art, 
when he chose to paint Indian m ythological scenes and r'ural life in sentimental 
forms. At a t ime of ren a issance in B enga l, w hen social reformers like Raja Ram 
Mohan Roy were active and Shri Ram Krishna a nd Vivekananda were r eviving the 
main thoughts of Vedic philosophy, Raja Ravi Varma ushered in an era of express­
ion, where everything that was Ind ia n in origin b ecame a n object of favour. Thus 
st a rted an era of struggle for' the revival of a lost ideology. The entry of Abanindra­
nath Tag ore on the horizon of art contributed to the r'ecapturing of the great 

(39) 



spiritual past of India. His approach was unique with fine brush l ines as uniform 
and easy flowing as the strings of a sitar. The b eau tifu l, pale, elaborate washes* 
and continuous free flowing lines, turning a nd twisting in the same intensity formed 
a picture of grace and rhythm, in the realistic depict ion of the Hindu legends. The 
works were capable of stirring the viewer's emotion to a romantic and lyrical aura, 
peculiar to this style of painting. Ananda Coomaraswamy's noteworthy contribu­
tion at this stage was the criticism of the third- rate copies of Western a r t; his cry 
in this context changed the whole out look of art. This revolt of art in the presenta­
tion of our heritage soon spread to other parts of the country. 

Unlike the East, the Western hemisphere was actively organising a laborious 
process of eye-training, where artists were being trained to create l ife-like beauty of 
the objects represented in their paintings. This was in sharp contrast to the orient­
al practice of the development and exercise of the a r t ist's creat ive powers, in the 
building up of compositions f rom memory, rather than through the retina's 
image. Abanindranath Tagore revived some of the fundamental concepts of 
Indian art: it w as not necessary to paint the outer image as visible to the viewers­
but to reveal the inner concepts of the soul, conceived only through a process of 
meditation . This representation was similar to the one followed in the caves of 
Ajanta . lnspite of the efforts by Abanindranath Tagore and his disciples, some 

•wash technique: Tradition al Indian paintings were mostly in tempera finish, but Abanindra­
nath Tagore started this unique style. In this technique, a drawing is first made in penc il 
on water-co lour paper, which is then outlined w ith Burnt Sienna colou r . After the applica ­
tion of transparent colours, the painting is immersed in wate r . It is taken out and allowed to 
dry, thus f ixing the colours. Fresh colours are again applied and the process is repeated , 
until the desired effect is achieved. The aim of the wash is to give t he painting a uniform 
colouring and subdued effect. Finishing can e ither be done with transparent or opaque 
co lours. Sarad a Ukil created excell ent wash paintings on p ure silk. 

(40) 



,-

artists were b lindly copying western trends, in the hope of being called modern. On 
the o:ther hand, the Revivalists were claiming that art was becoming uglier and the 
subtle colo u rs and soft highlights of Indian themes and compositions were fast 
diminishing. This can happen when you stand between two styles, not knowing 
the depths of either: then the express ions ca n become insipid, The opposite Is also 
true: when an artist having stud ied both the s tyles, comes out with his or her own 
expressions, as did Amrita Sher-G il. "On first glance many paintings may not 
seem Indian, " she had once said, "but In the true sense of the term, their heart is 
very m uch Indian." 

As we move down with the passing of time, w e have the sens it ive sadness of 
India's poverty-stricken humanity In the works of Amrita Sher-Gil. T hese works 
represented a side of Indian life, that could move the viewe rs to the realisation of 
beauty in humbleness, beauty in the heart and soul of rural life. While Gaugu in 
painted the colourful, simple lives of the Tahitians, and Modigliani was fascinated 
by negro sculptures painted in elongated faces and nudes; Amrita Sher-G il 
was bridging the gap between Europe and India, by painting in o ils a sombre charm 
and native sadness. The bold flat colours and love for the Indian way of life sought 
a representation In her paintings. Her vivi d and forceful strokes defied all that was 
termed as 'copied art'. She gave her figures a remarkab le innocence a nd modesty; 
thus giving t he Indian art movement the same freedom, which Gandhlji and 
Rabindra Nath Tagore were inspiring in the political and literary fields respectively . 
She even acknowledged the fact t hat India lived in t he villages, in misery and 
poverty. It was very unfortunate that she was not understood by her contempo­
raries. The Indian villagers reminded her of the same Tahitian beauty pa inted by 
Gauguin. In sharp contrast to the lyrical quality of the paintings of Bengal School of 
Art, Amrita's paintings depicted dark brown angular bodies, silent faces with down­
cast eyes, raised eye- brows, and unusually shaped large feet . We ev en f ind in h er 

(41) 



paintings a blending o f the Orient and the Occident, in a simplified presentation of 
flat colours. Both the mystic and the spiri tual qualities were drawn out in her 
works: the forms were stylised and devoid of a ll anatomical resemblances. 

In the same aura as that of the Ajanta cave painters, Amrita's paintings con­
centrated more on characterisation of forms, rather than depicting mere photo­
graphic resemblance. We must r ealise that the dream of presenting luxury, glitter 
and glamour of urban life in pain tings was over . It was the rural beauty which was 
in the minds and hearts of the artists. T hey were desirous of painting nature in its 
various moods; poverty stricken humanity, mud houses of the vi llages, beauty in the 
potter's earthenwares, fo lk toys in simple forms and b right vibrant s inging colou rs, 
and the jingling silver ornaments of a vi llage belle wer e now depicted. 
Artists w ere thus assimilating both the ugly and the beautiful, the rich and the poor, 
the good and the bad- all that was around them. The meaning of art had moved 
from narrow chann els to a wider horizon, from the shallow to the deep, from the 
surface to the heart. It was spreading l ike wildfi re. 

We cannot ignore the historical fact, that in an age w hen Rabindra Nath 
Tagore1 was reviving India's l iterary past and Gandhiji had launched the freedom 
struggle, an artist l ike Jamini Roy, inspired by the village crafts of Bengal, painted 
the dark Indian beauty w ith big almond-shaped eyes, protruding beyond the face. 
His simple forms and f lat colours depicted many folk-lores and myths, using vegeta­
b le d yes and earth colours on inexpensive palm leaf mats. Jamini Roy, in sweeping 
outlines of his forms, ushered in an er a of appreciation of the vi llages, which were 

1. Rabindra Nath Tagore's paintings of inhuman, fantastic shapes, goblins a n d landscapes 
(in texture and contrast) gave a wi d e f ield of play to the subconscious in harmony and 
balance. H e moved a step further from where Abanindranath Tagore left in the field of 
pain t ings- a n expression without a parallel. 

(42) 

I 



the soul of Indian life. It is to be noted that vvhfle enveloping forms in broad dyna­
mic outlines, the same rhy thmical flavour vvas maintained as prevailed in the 
Ajanta cave paintings. 

The paintings on crucifixion of Christ presented a picture of l ife's struggle for a 
vvor thy cause. ...Jamini Roy had brought out in Christ h is gentle, noble and compas­
sionate qualities, vvhi le alleviating t h e many sorrovvs of mankind in l ife' s, drama. 
The predominant thoughts and concerns inv o lved vvere parallel to the ...Jataka 
stories~ in the Buddhis t Ajanta caves. But the use of bright colours in ...Jamini Roy's 
paintings o vves its inspiration to the folk toys and v illage crafts of Bengal . 

On the other hand, As it K umar Halda r , Sudhir Khastgi r , Sarada Uki l and others 
vvere also painting Indian t hemes; but an artist vvho used vvide range of forms 
from Ajanta frescoes, South Indian bronzes and folk arts of Bengal- vvas no other 
than Nandalal Bose. 3 

He vvas the most illus trious d isciple of Abanindranath Tagore and his paintings ' 
depicted a rejuvenation of Shantiniketan thoughts , a display of Indian motifs and 
designs. It is seldom that artists of his standing are born to paint for mankind. 
Abanindranath, as the leader of the Bengal School o f painting, led to the vvide­
spread popularising of trad it ional vvorks all o ver the country using t he vvash tech­
nique . The artists of the Bengal School of painting vvere basicall y sent imental in 
their approac h ; the anxiety to illustrate the contents led them to ignore t he aspects 
of space, form and colour (their anaemic colours and melodious line dra vving vveak­
ened the themes considerably) . 'Lifeless, o ver -sentimental ised and spiritual f igures," 
vvas Ananda Coomarasvvamy's assessment of some of the vvorks of the Bengal 

2. Ref e r page 3 6 
3 . Nandala l Bose' s painting entitled 'Durga ' ( Goddess of destru ction) depicted on the j acket 

c o v er. 

(43) 

I 
I 



School of Art. The representation in this style was an attempt to reveal the deep 
and profound philosophy and s y mbols of Hindu religion. Howev er, in their efforts, 
the artists brought out only the superficial and fleeting glimpses of India's heri­
tage, w ithout an ex haustive study of their meaning . The Bengal school of painters 
attempted to paint some of the features of the cave painters of Ajanta, but they 
were unable to achiev e all that they aimed at; even so the act was worth com­
mending . No piece of art is flawless and no attempt completely satisfying either 
to the painter or to the viewer. 

If w e take such an attitude, then all pieces of art are worthy of recognition and 
all failures worthy of encouragement. It is not feasible to take a completely nega­
tive approach to the whole problem because the judgement of art must be unbiased 
and conscious of the environmental factors, which are its origin . The greatest 
contribution of the Rev ivalist mov ement was the awakening of national conscious­
ness in the projection of thoughts and style. The narrow, orthodox sentimentalism 
and over-romantic gestures were an attempt to rescue Indian art (with a mighty 
past) from entering into oblivion. The efforts deserve to be commended, though 
the approach had its shortcomings. 

(44) 



v. 
THE STYLISTS 

The present 'Ar t sty les' in Indian painting are the most controv ersial topics 
because they affect people actively involved in the fie ld of art, as well as those 
outside its domain. A rt knows n o barriers and boundaries: it is universal in its 
appeal and free in its expr ession, encompassing a ll a l ike, with no distinction of 
caste, c reed or re ligion. It is the on ly re ligio n of Its kind, with a following not 
limited to numbers or groups. Art may be compared to a seismograph, it records 
every l ittle tremor of society. Thus a rt is the mirror of soc iety. A change in society 
is revealed in art: it is the voice of the society, communicating through the hidden 
language of form, colour and li ne. 

Sailoz Mukherjea came at a t ime when a wave of national awareness was 
g ripping India. He removed from his paintings all decorative f rill s and presented 
the hard, n aked truth. If his hea lth had not failed him, Sailoz would have esta­
b l ished some of the norms of the modern a rt movement. N evertheless, his bold­
ness made other artists also experiment w ith abstraction of forms; or drawing out 
t h e very essence of t h ei r expressions in paintings . 

In the works of Sa iloz, a painti n g can be descr ibed as the v isua l communication 
of a visual concept, in terms of colour. Now, most visual concepts a re based on t he 
memory of the appearance. The painting is no way imparts information about the 
o utward looks, which are the camera's job. Sailoz's paintings, like any other work 

(45) 

--- ---- - ----------- - - -------- - --------



in t he past, came into being as an affirmation of an inn er necessity. Thus Sailoz, 
w h ile painting, did not disregard the original concepts of Indian art. It was the 
same inner necessity, which made the Ajanta painters paint figures, disregarding 
a ll anatomical resemblance. After the turn of the century, it looked as if Sailoz was 
born to create modern art forms- but not b y ignoring our heritage. He was more 
c o ncerned with the inner image of objects, rather than its outer appearance. His 
ev ery single stroke carried woes and pathos, wh ich were his l ife partners. Thus 
Sailoz expressed the essence of his personality, the essence of his time and the 
essence of his period. Most of his observations were not accepted by the society, 
but if artists take criticism to h eart, no work of art can be produced. 

Other artists also faced enormous difficulties: the attainment of independence 
meant the building up of a strong nation and at the same time the artists had 
numerous other tasks to do. The focus from the stylised to the abstract forms in 
p ainting mov ed from J amin i Roy to Amrita Sher- GII, Sailoz Mukherjea and, fina lly, 
t o Husa in . 

The object was constructed in an eth ical manner, defying a ll perspective, 
and c olour w as used for its o w n sake, a pplied flatly vvith an allusion to poetry. 
In M. F . Husain 's painting, woman play s an important role and the background is 
t r eated as part of the painting, with complete omission of details. The objects are 
the n j u x taposed in concrete reality and do n o t seem to be f loating in space or 
vacuum. In the interplay of light and shade, folk s y mbols and geometric designs 
exist on one flat plane - each strengthening and enhancing the other. 

T he c entral focus or the pre ssure point of his paint ing is the intellect, caught 
in a vveb o f sty l ised figures, distorted forms and subtle co lours which intermingle 
with each o t her . Hands ex pre ss a unique g es t ure in Husain's w orks, adorned w ith 
all the mystica l mark ings like a n Indian dance pose . The for m s are derived through 
the proces s of med itation and bui lt up in ang u la r limbs and flat co lours. His 

(4 6) 



painting entitled 'Zam een '* is a powerful representation of many symbolic 
objects e.g., the b ull , serpent, feet, hands etc., rev ealing t he many diverse moods 
a nd manners, intellect and passion, moving v iewer s to joys and sorrows in the 
compassionate understanding of human drama. 

Husain's a rt is both humane and expressive, conveying the message of the 
Eterna l Being. H e has revea led his many moods in c ont orted and distorted 
shapes. The message is f urther carried in his uncanny love for colours, 
ming ling w ith human woes or la u g hter echoing through space. In this accompli­
shm e nt, the a r tist has moved from the decorative to the basic, and from the 
realist ic to a process of abstractio n . The path that he has chosen is strewn 
with delusions a n d h urdles- only t hose survive who a re close to nature (both In 
s pirit and c ha racter) a nd possess a retentive eye not for t he outer physical forms 
of objects, b ut its inner concepts. The expressive moods in his pa intings are con­
tro lled b y his jabbed or abruptly ending sure strokes, in t h e garb of mystic symbols. 

Narayan Shridha r Bendre's quest for the r ea l a nd indestr uctible has led him 
through an ardous journey of var ious sty les, analyses and experimentation . The 
journey Is filled w ith forms entwined w ith colours, a n d t h e ar tist moves on. The 
strokes become powerful, teari ng apart sen timenta l ity or emotions, to the realisa­
tion that al l aspects of matter a re t ransient. 

B endre remains a colourist, where each colour becomes the eternal depth in the 
void; yellow stands as the colour of s unshine a nd g reen colour signifies fertility. 
Even t h e warm colours e.g., reds and oran ges (signify ing anger, b lood, etc.) have 
lost the ir 'acid touch' in a serenade of calmness, repose and ease. In Bendre's 
works the warm colours become coo l In association with the 'passive blues' and 
the 'composed greens' . However, Bendre's forms creating a romantic atmosphere 
through co lours are not exaggerated to the extent of losing their strength, but a 

• zameen' painting in the collection of National gallery of Modern Art, New Delhi. 

(47) 



delicate balance is maintained between sensitivity and righteousness, or between 
song and melody. The magic touch of his brush is neither harsh nor cruel to the 
decorativeness in art. And Bendre remains as one of the true masters of Indian 
creativeness, uniting expressiveness and colour, beau ty and harmony, rhythm and 
poetry in the message of his sou l for the joy of l iving. 

While some artists were experimenting and questioning the modern Indian art 
movement, others l ike Erukula Kumaril Swamy were dipping their brushes in the 
tradition and g lory of Shantiniketan. H ere was an artist whose training and experi­
ence under Nandalal Bose yie lded its own blossom, in a contemporary field of con­
troversy and conflict, harmony and consonance; where each artist while asserting 
his individuality was representing h is thoughts in a medium akin to his expression . 
Water colours, earth colours or dyes were u sed on a smooth o r rough hand-made 
paper, providing the background for forms to manifest. These are some of the 
concepts of Kumaril S wamy's pa intings, which were realised through a similar 
process of concentration as by our cave-painters. His paintings in wash tech nique1 

were the gift and teaching of a great Indian pa inter Sarada Ukil. Free action, free 
thoughts and free speech are the crystal reflections of Kumaril's mind, which deve­
loped under the blessings and guidance of Nandalal Bose at Shantiniketan . 

Satish Gujral 's inspiration, creativeness a n d expression has been his perso na l 
tragedy (the bitter struggle of the hurt and crushed ego of his soul, when he be­
came totally deaf at the age of thirteen). Here is an artist expressing the anger of 
his tormented soul and a great surging sorrow that had cast a dark gloom in h is life . 

The medium that he chose for his expression varied form ceramics, terracottas, 
glass, bronze, aluminium and wood to the soul stirring controversial collages, 
enveloping the art fie ld w ith a raging w i ldfire. The forms with the intu itive inspi ­
rations lashed the canvas in despair and confl ict. The heavy glowing red colour 

1 Wash technique- refer page 40. 

(48) 



displayed his anger, the black co lour standing lonely in a depressive mood, whereas 
the streaks of white and blue colour revealed his untiring patience. And the artist 
was rewarded In the final fu lfilment , w here his soul was no longer tormented b y 
the irrational. His excitement was transferred to folk motifs, vibrating in uninhi­
bited drawings, which were exquisite in details, swayi n g in rhythm and its lyrical 
quality challenged the domain of art. 

The var ious phi losoph ies of Ajanta caves were coa lesced in Gujral's paintings, 
preferring reali sm to stylisat ion, s haded areas to flat surfaces, and releas ing the 
tension or fury of vio lent under-currents. Human forms became a pattern designed 
surface, in the struggle of the artist to assert himself and fight the darkness 
withi n his soul. The change in the art ist's egotistical expression from the grotes­
que phase of chains, skulls, lo n el iness and haunted memories to the elated compo­
sitions (l ike the spirit of Ajanta caves) was almost divine. The flight from n ight 
into day, from pessimism to optimism, and the movement from the surface to the 
depth were some of the realit ies of life, religion a nd God. 

A c reative presentation where forms speak in the alphabet of language is the 
work of N a r endra S rivastava. The stylised forms of the Devanagari* script, rev eal 
the innate beauty-unheard, unspoken and unknown before. Each typescript is an 
order by itself a nd jointly represents the precise system of man's communicative 
tools in a language: A language may be defined as the verbal communication of 
thoughts f eelings a nd intuitions of man, wh ile the script becomes the written 
communication of la nguage. Narendra has been inspired by t h e alphabet of lan­
g u age, w hich apart from co.nveyln~ the verbal . m essage carr ies a sp ir itual message. 
This unites m a n 's inner fee lings W it h the sa n c ity of a verba l communication. 

• o evan agari script is u sed in Hind i language. 

(49) 



The vvorld of the subconscious in its image and fantasy has been treated by 
..J . Sultan Ali . The dravvings on paper of the bull, bird, fish and the iffage maiden 
create an atmosphere of mystery. The designs using folk and traditional symbols 
take the form of either a monster (open mouthed and possessing unusually large 
teeth) vvith four eyes; or a village belle vvith a decorated vvater pitcher and 
vvearing big ear-rings, a nose-ring and a stylish hair-do. Nature and man are 
treated in a composition of balance and harmony, but stylised to suit the 
play of his imagination. Sultan Ali takes his audience to another vvorld of playful 
forms and his shapes soar high in the sky as elves or goblins, turning or tvvisting 
as if in a dream. Script forms revea l the mysterious universe of the sub­
conscious. In this phantasy, reality merges into dreams, the usual into the unusual 
and conscious thoughts into unconscious. But these paintings have their roots 
firmly planted in the soil of Indian tradition, and its lines and forms emphasise the 
innated esigns of our heritage. 

(50) 



VI 

THE FUTURE 

Stars sparkling in the sky disperse night's gloom, illuminating both Heaven and 
Earth. Imag ine a night devoid of these twinkling heavenly bodies. I would compare 
true and dedicated artists (who have displayed an unassuming love for art, inspite 
of many hurdles encountered in their way) to a galaxy of stars, radiat ing their light 
to countless creations. An artist who has worked unerringly at his work is like a 
star- ever-glowing, ever-lasting and ever-adored. A rising star and a c reative artist 
"par excellence" have much in common. 

Today, primitive man's scratchings on stone have changed to deeper and wider 
lines, covering the huge span of man's creativity beyond the v isible horizons. And 
styles in art have not sprung from noth ing, their romance has evolved from our 
heritage, w hich like a magnet keeps attracting true artists ; and this will, continue 
as long as men love Art. Indian artists having realised this subtle beauty of Art 
were drawing c loser to it. When we feel we are nearing the goal, in real ity the 
goal is further beyond. Even Michelangelo, said on his death bed, "I regret that I 
have not done enough for the salvation of my sou l and that I a m dying , jus t as I am 
beginning to l earn the alphabet of my profession ." With a heavy heart he wrote, 
"My children wi ll be the works I leave behind. For even if they be of l itt le va lue, 
they will last for a while.'' 1 

1 Coughlan Robert. Th e \NOrld of Mic helange lo (Editors o f Time - Li fe Books), 1 969, 
pages 9 2 and 1 9 5 

(5 1 ) 



The world of the subconscious in its image and fantasy has been treated by 
..J . Sultan Ali . The drawings on paper of the bull, bird, fish and the illage maiden 
c reate an atmosphere of mystery. The designs using folk and traditional s y mbols 
take the form of either a monster (open mouthed and possessing unusually large 
teeth) with four ey es; or a village belle with a decorated water p itcher and 
wearing big ear-rin gs, a nose-ring and a stylish ha ir-do. Nature and man are 
treated in a composition of balance and harmony, but stylised to suit the 
play of his imagination . Sultan A li takes his audience to another world of playfu l 
forms and his shapes soar high in the sky as elves or goblins, turning or twisting 
as if in a dream. Script forms reveal the mysterious universe of the sub­
conscious. In th is phantasy, reality merges into dreams, the usual into the unusual 
a nd conscious thoughts into unconscious. But these paintings have their roots 
f irmly planted in the soil of Indian tradition, and its l ines and forms emphasise the 
innated esigns of our heritage. 

(50) 



VI 

THE FUTURE 

Stars sparkling in the sky disperse night's gloom, illuminating both Heav en and 
Earth. Imagine a night devoid of these twinkling heavenly bodies. I would compare 
true and dedicated artists (who have displayed an unassuming love for a r t, inspite 
of many hurdles encountered in their way) to a galaxy of star s, radiating their light 
to countless creations. An artist who has w orked unerringly at h is work is l ike a 
star- ever-glowing , ever-lasting a nd ever-adored . A rising star and a creative artist 
" p a r excellence" h ave much in common. 

T od ay, primitive man's scratchings on stone have changed to deeper and wider 
l ines, cover ing the h uge span of man's creativity beyond the visible horizons. And 
styles in art have not sprung from nothing, their romance has evolved from our 
heritage, w h ich like a magnet keeps attract ing true a r tists ; a nd th is will , continue 
as long as men love Art. Indian a rtists hav ing realised this subtle beauty of Art 
were drawing closer to it. When we feel we are nea ring t h e goa l, in real ity the 
goal is further beyond. Even Michelangelo, said on his death bed, " I reg ret that I 
have not done enough for the sa lvation of my soul and that I a m d y ing, j ust as I am 
b eg inning to learn t h e a lphabet of my profession ." W ith a heavy h eart he wrote, 
"My c hildre n w ill be t h e works I leave beh ind. For even if they b e of l ittle value, 
they w ill last for a wh ile.' ' 1 

1 Coughlan Robert. The world of M ichelangelo (Editors of Time- Life Books), 1 9 69, 
pages 92 and 19 5 

(51) 



I 

Society has always been a great influence in the encouragement or discourage­
ment of its artists to creativity. T his led to the art ist's expression in a new m anner, 
and the end product was more important than the technique involved. The artists 
having realised their newly acquired freedom, experimented with all t hat was 
around them. And modern age gave b irth to modern art. 

" Each artist is not an isolated phenomenon. He is the logical outcome or the 
logical reaction of a long and many-sided process of aesthetic evolution. Every 
great artist has borrowed freely from the experience of his predecessors, but a lways 
striven for a new orientation of the principles of the old masters." 2 The artist's 
search today Is the development of a new formal content, the re-orienting of tradi­
tional arts in a true representation of Indian culture and thought, with a hope of a 
new rationality towards the discovery of the self. This has been another bold step 
towards the freedom of an artist's expression, where the painting is not only a 
piece of paper In colour and line, but a piece of the artist's own self, enlivened to 
such standards of proficiency. One of the great sources of inspiration to mankind 
is a work of art- the conflict of an artist's ego and soul. Like other painters in the 
West, the Indian artists were a lso seeking something new; like a weary traveller on 
the road of life, searching for the immortality of man or that moment where T ime 
stands still . lnspite of many hurdles, artists did not deviate from their path, although 
ev ery artist differed In his sty le and approach. 

Paintings are capable of being analysed by computers, thus fac ilitating duplica­
tions easi ly and exactly. The introduction of computer art is one of t he many steps 
taken towards the realisation of the various forms and techniques in modern art. 
" In the present state of computer technology, a computer, on its own cannot create 
w orks of a rt; however, under the guidance of creat ive a r tists, sculptors, architects, 

2. Karl K handalvvala. Amrita Sher-Gil. Bombay, Nevv Book Co. 1 944, page 1 7. 

(52) 



poets and music ians, its artistic manifestations excel in technique, variety and com­
plexity of forms and their amalgmation" .1 Even t he computer is dependent on t he 
human mind for c reat ivity; thus the mind is the s upreme source and battery of all 
mankind's k now ledge. 

Indian art comprising t raditio ns and symbols, has always remained a paradox 
for many a rt interpreters. The apparent meaning has rema ined crysta l clear, although 
the hidden truths had to be unveiled by a study of the way of l ife peculiar to th is 
country. Indian life comprises exactly two opposite and contrasting aspects 
- the ru ra l lif e, employ ing the primit ive means of l ivel ihood , and on the other hand 
mechanised industrial l ife of t he urban group. 

For art to f lourish in such a contrast ing med ium , it has t o acquire certafn trends 
and traditions to cater to its varied audience. The world is changing so fast that, 
by t h e time you get accustomed to the present norms, they are old and outdated. 
The desire for new creations and consequently their expression through n ew 
techn iqu es, make t h e art ist active and always on the move- but nev er completely 
satisfied. An a rtist is never full y content with hfs creation, w h ich in turn becomes 
an in cen t ive for p rogress. It is t his desire for a change in exist ing styles, improve­
m ent in express ions and experim entin g with new techniques, that makes both the 
artist and t h e audience creative, the former in his work and the latter in their 
appr eciation . 

W hatever be the trend of modern art in India, 1t 1s the v illage w here its heart still 
beats a n d the vo ices of her dead m yriads can be heard . And a rt speaks for itself, 
the c hanges mean progress a nd com e from the stimulat ion and not deadening of 

1 . N atio nal Ga l lery of Modern Art, N ew D e lhi, Cata logue. Computer Art. 1 9 72 P age 7 . 

(53) 



creative faculties, and from the upholding of higher Idea ls rather than the substitu­
tion of one academic formula for anoth er. 

The H indu vievv of life comprises the spirit of self-surrender in vvorking 
vvithout attachment to the fruits of achievement, and the realisation of the self, thus 
expressing the highest religious ideals in vvorthy aesthetic forms. The modern 
Indian art movement came up vvith t his philosophy, as ancient art fused vvith 
modern technological thoughts. Indian artists have m a intained the gossamer threads 
of past heritage in the ir vvorks . Man has even gone back to the creation of myths 
and s y mbols, as in Husain's paintings. The vvhole art movement, varied, d ifferent 
and diffused, vvas aimed at representing 'Nature and Man' in search of the eterna l 
truth. The language of arts turned for the better, vvhen forms in prose moved to 
the forms of poetry. But here again the fai lure of the present vvorld to solve 
mankind's problems led the artists to explore the Inherited fortunes of the past. 

Life had become more m ysterious and had failed to satisfy t he perturbed state 
of an artist's m ina. The discontent grevv deeper as t echnology a d v anced , and the 
artist resorted to a search vvithln. The more he thought and formulated n evv ideas, 
the more dissatisfied and dejected he became. The on ly source of comfort and 
security for an artist vvas the abode of his past (the rock-cut caves of Ajanta) . The 
pa inter thus departed from the language of experimentation to the tested formu la, 
handed dovvn by o ur ancestors (a remedy for a ll Ills) . Nevv techniques, processes 
and mater ials had fai led to quench h is thirst. 

Artists today n eed a substitute faith, as the forms and contents of paintings do 
not satisfy them. Life is fuller; art has gained nevv horizons; a nd the creative urge 
has pressed for e x plorations from the per ipheral to the s ubliminal order. This 
a vvareness, emptiness and discontent have forced the artists to search for a mean­
ing, a promise and a potential for re-esta blishing a ll that vvas lost or la b e lled as 

(54) 

j 

I 



bygone into obl ivion; to attempt those heights of glory, where the present fused 
with the past wil l aspire for conquering lost horizons of the future . Today the 
artist has become the philosopher and the researcher, involving the audience in a 
p lay of the v isua ls a nd fina ll y moving them to the sensitiveness of the term "Ar ts". 
The artist asks nothing in return, while offering his soul's message to his admirers; 
except a deeper understanding of the many joys and sorrows, w hich echo throug h 
time. 

Art's future prospects I ie in the fields of experimentation and research in diffe­
rent colours and media. Tomorrow may a lso w itness the spreading of Art to the 
masses and the widening of its a udienc e (If the artists make an attempt to cater for 
them). If every man, woman and child on earth has some sort of appreciation and 
comprehension of the Arts, then at least one of the goals of Art would be fulf il led . 
A stronger correlation of Art with sciences wou ld also be desirable, for we are l iving 
in a world of increasing scien t ific activity and bel iefs. In this respect, a poss ible 
hurdle Art may have to cross cou ld be the over-shadowing of it b y science. It has 
been seen that the importance of Art today in l ife is not what it was a century ago. 
If this trend continues, could there be a decline in artistic act ivity, g iving w a y t o 
sc ientific activity? This is debatable and involves risky predictions because man is 
a very impr edictable creature and questions concerning his behaviour and c hoice 
can only lead to shaky speculations. But, it is my s incere hope that the role which 
Art p lays in the future wi ll be more involved, constructive and d y namic, and that A r t 
will rise w ithout any falls . 



SHORT BIBLIOGRAPHY 

(A) General : 

1. Appasamy, Jay a 

2. Archer, W. G . 

3 . Archer, W. G. 

4 . Brown, Percy 

5 . B a rry, Gerald and 
others 

6 . Coomaraswamy 
A. K. 

7 . Coomaraswamy 
A . K . 

8 . Coomaraswamy 
A . K . 

·------

Abanindranath Tagore and the Art of his T imes, La lit 
Kala Akademi, New Delhi, 1 968. 

Indian & Modern Art, London 1 959, George A l len and 

Unwin Ltd. 

Indian Paintings in the Punjab Hills States, Lo ndon, 

1952. 

Indian Painting, Calcutta, 1 94 7 , 

The Arts (Doubleday Publ ishing Co), New York, 

1 9 64-65 . 

The Dance of Shiva, New York, 1 924. 

Introdu ction to Indian Art, Madras, 1 956. 

Histor y of Indian & Indon esian Art (Edward Goldstone) , 
London , 1 926. 

(5 6) 

~-



9. Coughlan, Robert 

1 0. Dasgupta , S . N. 

11. Dey, Bishnu & 
John Irwin 

1 2. Gangoly, 0. C. 

1 3. Garatt, G. T . 

1 4. Guha, J. P . 

1 5. Gray, Basil & 
Barrett Douglas 

1 6. Griffith, J. 

17. Goetz, H. 

1 8. Havell, E. B. 

1 9. Havell, E. B . 

20. Kowshik, Dinkar 

21. Kramrisch, Stella 

22. Kramrisch, Stella 

23. Khandalwala, K. 

The world of Michelangelo, Editors of Time-Life Books, 
1969. 

Fundamentals of Indian Art (Bharatiya Vidya Bhavan), 
Bombay 1 954. 

Jamini Roy, Indian Society of Oriental Art, Calcutta, 
1944. 

Himalayan Art, London, 1931 . 

The Legacy of India, Oxford, 1 937 . 

Introducing indian Art, New Delhi , 1 963. 

Painting of India, Geneva, 1 963. 

Paintings in the Buddhist Cave Temples of Ajanta, 2nd 
volume, London, 1 896-97. 

Five Thousand Years of Indian Art (Crown Publishers 
Inc.) New York, 1 959. 

A hand book of Indian Art, London, 1 920. 

Indian Sculpture and Painting, John Murray, London, 
1928. 

Art & Image (Short survey of Indian Art), Bombay, 1 963. 

Indian Sculpture, O xford University Press, Londo n , 
1960. 

The art of India, London (Phaeidon Press), 1954- 55. 

Amrita Sher-GII, New Book Co. , Bombay, 1 944. 

(57) 



S H ORT BIBLIOGRAPHY 

(A ) 

1 . 

2. 

3 . 

4. 

5. 

6 . 

7 . 

8 . 

Gene ral : 

Appasamy, .Jay a 

A r cher, W. G . 

Archer , W. G . 

Brown, P e r cy 

Barry, G e ra ld and 
others 

Coomaraswamy 
A. K . 

Coomaraswam y 
A . K . 

Coomaraswamy 
A. K . 

A b anindra n a t h T agore and the Art of his T imes, Lal it 
Ka la A k ademi, New Delhi, 1 968 . 

Indian & Mod ern A r t, London 1959, George A llen and 
U nwin Ltd. 

Indian Pain t ings in the P u njab H i lls States, London, 
1 952 . 

Ind ian Pa in t ing, Calcutta, 1 94 7, 

The A r ts (D o u b leday Publish ing Co), New York, 
1 964- 65. 

The D ance of Shiva, New York, 1 924. 

Introduction to Indian Art, Madras, 1 956. 

Histo ry of Ind ian & Indones ia n Art (Edward Goldstone), 
London. 1 92 6 . 

(56) 

.j 



9. Coughlan, Robert 

1 0 . Dasgupta , S . N. 

1 1 . Dey, Bishnu & 
.John lrvvin 

1 2. Gangoly, 0. C. 

1 3 . Garett, G . T . 

1 4 . Guha, .J. P. 

1 5 . Gray, Basi l & 
Barrett Douglas 

1 6. Griff ith, .J. 

1 7. Goetz, H . 

1 8. Havel !, E. B . 

1 9 . Have II, E. B . 

20. Kovvshik, D inkar 

21 . Kramrisch, Stella 

22 . Kramrisch, Stella 

23 . Khanda lvva la, K . 

The vvorld of Michelangelo, Editors of Time-Life Books, 
1969. 

Fundame ntals of Ind ian Art (Bharat iya V idya Bhavan). 
Bombay 1 954 . 

.Jamini Roy, Ind ian Societ y of Oriental Art, Calcutta, 
1944 . 

Himalayan A r t, London, 1 931 . 

T he Legacy of India, Oxford, 1 937. 

Introducing Indian Art, Nevv Delhi , 1 963. 

Painting of India, Geneva, 1 963. 

Paintings in the Buddhist Cave Temples of Ajanta, 2nd 
volume, London, 1896-97. 

Five Thousand Years of Indian Art (Crovvn Publishers 
Inc.) Nevv Yor k, 1 959. 

A hand book of Indian Art, London, 1 920. 

Indian Sculpture and Paint ing, .John Murray, London, 
1928. 

Art & Image (Short survey of Indian Art), Bombay, 1 963. 

Indian Sculpture, O x ford University Press, London, 
1 960. 

The art of India , London (Phaeidon Press) , 1 954-55 . 

Amrita Sher-Gil , Nevv Book Co ., Bombay, 1 944. 

(57) 



24. Majumdar, R. C . 
and others 

2 5. Mehta, N . C . 

26 . Mookerjee, Ajit 

2 7 . Nevvton, Eric 

28 . Rovvland, 
B enjami n Jr. 

2 9 . Rovvland , 
Benjamin 

30. Rovvland, 
B enjamin 

31 . Ramchandra Rao, 
P .R. 

32 . Seuphor, Michel 

33 . Smith, V. A . 

34. Sir J ohn Mars hall 
and oth ers 

35 . Tagore, Rab indra 
Nath 

3 6. Yazdin, G . 

An advanced History of India, 2nd edition, London, 
1950. 

Studies in Painting, Bombay, 1 926. 

Modern Art in India, Oxford, Ca lcutta, Nevv D e lhi, 1 956. 

European Paintings and Scu lpture, (Penguin Books ), 
Nevv York, 1 945. 

The Wa ll Paint ings of India Central 1,\sia and Ceylon, 
(Boston, 1 938) 

The Ajanta Caves (early Buddhist Paintings from India), 
UNESCO, 1 963 . 

The Art and Architecture of India, London, 1 953. 

Contemporary Indian Art, Madras, 1 953. 

Abstract Painting (Dell Publishing Co.). N evv York, 
1 964-67. 

A History of Fine Art in India and Ceylon (edited b y 
K. Khanda lvva la), Bombay, 1 930. 

The Bagh Caves, London ( India Society), 1 92 7. 

On Art and Aesthetics (Orient Lo n gman s). Calc u tta, 
Bombay, Madras, Nevv Delhi, 1 961. 

A ja nta 4 Volumes, London, 1 930. 

(58) 



37. Zimmer, H e inrich: 

3 8. Zimmer, Heinrich : 

The A rt of Indian As ia, Nevv York, 1 955, ed . J . Campbell. 

M yth s and S y mbols in Ind ian Art a n d Civil ization, 
(Ha rper and Torchbook) Nevv Yor k, 1 962. 

(B) Catalogues, S erial Publications and Journals : 

1. All India Fine Arts and Crafts Society , Art News: Edited by B hovvm ik, A. K. , 
N evv D e lhi , 1 971-7 2 . ... 

2. October 1-Jouse Inc., The Arts of India and Nepal, b y Heerman ick, A and Nasli, 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, 1 966. 

3 . Lalit Kala Akademi , Amrita Sher-Gil, Ex hibition Cata lo gue, Nevv D elh i, 1 970. 

4 . Lalit Ka la Akademi. Folk and Tribal Images of India, Ex hibition Catalogue New Delhi, 
1970. 

5 . Lal it Ka la Akademi, Lalit Kala Contemporary (Nos. 7 , 8, 12, 1 3 ), Nevv D elhi 
1971-72. 

6. L a l it Kala Akademi, Bendre (editors K. K . Hebbar and K . Khanda lvvala) Nevv D elhi 
1957. 

7 . L a lit Ka la Akademi , Salish Gujra l (EditorS . A. Krishnan), N evv De lhi, 1 970. 
8 . Lalit Ka la Akademi, Ravi Verma (editor Mulk Raj Anand and others) Nevv D elh( 

1960. 

9 . Lalit Kala A k ademi, Amrita Sher-Gil. J aya Appasamy, Nevv D e lhi, 1 965. 

1 0 . L a l it Ka la Akademi , Sailoz M ookherjea, J aya Appasamy, Nevv D elhi, 1 966. 

11. Museum of Modern Art, Technics and Creativit y, II Gemini GEL, Nevv York 1 971. 

( 59 ) 



1 2. M in istry of Transport (Tourism Div is ion, Government of India), Museum and Art 
Galleries, NevvDelhi, 1957. 

1 3 . National G a llery of Modern Art, Abanindranath Tagore and some of his disciples 
Nevv D elhi, 1 971. 

1 4. National G aller y of Modern Art, Narendra (exhibition catalogue), N evv Delh i, 
1972. 

1 5. National Galle ry of Modern Art, Nevv D e lhi, catalogue Computer Art, 1 972. 

(60) 



INDEX 

A 

Ajanta caves 29, 30, 34, 36 , 37 , 38 , 
42,49, 54 

Ava lokitesvara 3 7 

B 

Bendre, Narayan Shridhar 4 7, 48 
Bengal schoo l of pa inting 43 
Boddh isattva 37 
Bose, Nandalal 34, 43, 48 
Buddha- the compassionate, painting 

by E.K. Svva my P late 1 

c 
Christ, .Jesus 43 
Computer art 52 53 
Coomarasvvamy, A.K. 37, 40, 43 

( 61) 

D 

Damru plate 1 2 
Dasgupta, S .N. 34 
Devanagari scr ipt 49 
Durga 34, 43, Plate 1 8 

E 

En lightened One 34 

G 

Gauguin, Paul 41 
Greeks 33 
Gujral, Satish 48, 49 

H 

Halder, Asit Kumar 43 
Highest Being 34 



Humanity - painting by Narendra Srivas­
tava Plate 2 

Husa in , M. F . 46, 4 7 

..Jatakas 36 

K 

Khandalvvala, Karl 52 
Khastgir, Sudhir 43 

M 

M iche langelo 51 
Modigliani 41 

Mon key God- painting b y 1\/l. F. Husa'in 

Plate 1 7 
Mukherjee, Sai foz 45, 46 

N 

N irvana 37 

p 

Parthenon 3 6 

(62) 

R 

Radhika - painting by ..J . Sultan A li 
Plate 3 

Revivalists 39 
Rock-cut-caves 3 6 
Roy, ..Jamini 42, 43 
Roy, Raja Ram Mohan 3 9 

s 
Shantiniketan 48 
Sher-Gil , Amrita 41, 42 , 46, 52 
Sivaramamurti , C. 9, 1 1 
Srivastava, Narendra 49 
Stella, Kramrisch 3 2 
Sultan All, ..J. 50 
Susruta 34 
Stylists 45 
Svvamy, E .K. 48 

T 

Tagore, Abanindranat h. 39 , 40, 43 
Tagore, Rabindra Nath. 29, 4 1 , 42 
Tahitian 41 



] 

u 
Ukil, Sarada 48 

v 
Varma, Raja Ravi. 39 
Vinci, Leonardo da 31 
Vishnu-·the Absolute 34 

(63 ) 

w 
Wash technique 40 

z 

Zameen 47 
Zimmer, Heinrich 31,36 





®)Lihrary liAS, Shimb 
759 .954 Us 3 I 

1111111 1111111111 111111111111111111111111111111111 


	2022_08_25_16_30_21_001
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_002
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_003
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_007
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_008
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_009
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_010
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_011
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_012
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_013
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_014
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_015
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_016
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_017
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_018
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_019
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_020
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_021
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_022
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_023
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_024
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_025
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_026
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_027
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_028
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_029
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_030
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_031
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_032
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_033
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_034
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_035
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_036
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_037
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_038
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_039
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_040
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_041
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_042
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_043
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_044
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_045
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_046
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_047
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_048
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_049
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_050
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_051
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_052
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_053
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_054
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_055
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_056
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_057
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_058
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_059
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_060
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_061
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_062
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_063
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_064
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_065
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_066
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_067
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_068
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_069
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_070
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_071
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_072
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_073
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_074
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_075
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_076
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_077
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_078
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_079
	2022_08_25_16_30_21_082

